NMI 5/6A/243
Rev 1
Page 1 of 24
36 Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Certificate of Approval
NMI 5/6A/243
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

components/features, as follows (For example, the pattern is a model INNO 2000-
E 222P):
TABLE  1  –  Approved model designations
Inno[1] – [2][3][4][5][6]
[1] –  Approved Series:
▪ INNO 2000-E. (Figure 6)
▪ INNO 2000-DEF-I (Figure 7)
▪ INNO 5000-H (Figure 8a. & b.)
▪ INNO 6000-L (Figure 9a. & b.)
[2] –  Number of Grades
[3] –  Number of Hoses
[4] –  Number of Displays
[5] –  Pump Type:
▪ Pressure (P) supplied by external pump (Figure 10) – e.g.
Submersible Turbine Pump or
▪ Pump Hose Suction System (S) supplied by an internal pump
(Figure 11).
[6] –  Flow rate:
▪ Normal flow rate (50 LPM),
▪ High flow rate (70 LPM),
▪ Ultra high flow rate (120 LPM)
NMI 5/6A/243
Rev 1
Page 6 of 24
2.1  Approved Series
Models having Approved Series designation INNO 2000-DEF-I (Figure 7)
configured for dispensing Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF), also know as Adblue fluid.
The field of operation of the measuring system is determined by the following
characteristics:
• Minimum measured quantity, Vmin    2 L
• Maximum flow rate, Qmax     50 L/min
• Minimum flow rate, Qmin     5 L/min
• Maximum pressure of the liquid, Pmax   320 kPa
• Dynamic viscosity (at 25°C)    1.4 mPa.s (#3)
• Maximum temperature of the liquid, Tmax  30 °C
• Minimum temperature of the liquid, Tmin   0 °C
• Ambient temperature range    −25 to 55 °C
• Accuracy class      0.5
(#3)  The flowmeter is adjusted to be correct for AdBlue fluid AUS32 (aqueous urea
solution 32.5%) for which it is to be verified.
The model uses a Mithra MTH-AB model 4 pistons positive displacement Adblue
flowmeter (Figure 10).
2.2  Pump Type
Models having the pump type designation as Pressure (Figure 11) as indicated by
Table 1 utilizes a Franklin Electric STP series or Red Jacket STP series or any
compatible (#) submersible pump.
Models having designation of Suction (i.e. Inno2000-E-222S) as indicated by Table
1 utilising a positive displacement pump inside the assembly of the instrument. The
pump unit is a Pump Kose (Figure 12), driven by an external electric SAMWHA
motor via a belt. Pump assembly includes integral bypass, strainer and a gas
elimination device. Vapour and gas are expelled to a vent tube.
2.3  Flow rate
Models having designation High flow rate as indicated by Table 1, fitted with Mithra
model MTH-65 fuel flowmeter (Figure 3), ELAFLEX Slimline DN21 hose or equal